acting in concert with it, and the Vendors and any party acting in concert with

them; and

(i) there is no understanding, arrangement or agreement or special deal (as defined

under Rule 25 of the Takeovers Code) between any shareholder of DCIHL and

the Offeror and any parties acting in concert with it.

DCIHL Shareholders are encouraged to read the recommendations of the DCIHL

Independent Board Committee and the advice of the Independent Financial Adviser in

respect of the Possible Offer that will be included in the Composite Offer Document

before deciding whether or not to accept the Possible Offer.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF DCIHL

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of DCIHL (based on

information received by DCIHL and notified pursuant to Part XV of the SFO as at

the date of this joint announcement) immediately before and after the Sale and

Purchase Completion (assuming that there are no changes other than those

contemplated in the Sale and Purchase Agreement):

– 20 –

Immediately before the Sale and

Purchase Completion

Immediately after the Sale and

Purchase Completion

No. of DCIHL

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of DCIHL

Shares

Approximate

%

DDHL and parties acting in

concert with it (Note 1) 311,769,867 31.18 — —

Sparta (Note 2) 26,645,015 2.66 — —

Mr. Tjia (Note 2) 22,887,200 2.29 — —

DCIHL Directors:

Kwok Koon Keung (Note 3) 500 0.00 500 0.00

Ong Chi King (Note 4) 8,802,000 0.88 8,802,000 0.88

CB Holders (Note 5) — — — —

The Offeror and parties acting

in concert with it — — 361,302,082 36.13

Public 629,895,418 62.99 629,895,418 62.99

Total 1,000,000,000 100.00 1,000,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. DDHL is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly owned by DDIHL.

DDIHL is deemed to be interested in the DCIHL Shares owned by DDHL.

2. Mr. Tjia directly beneficially owns 22,887,200 DCIHL shares and directly beneficially owns all

the shares in Sparta, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands. Sparta directly

beneficially owns 26,645,015 DCIHL Shares and it beneficially owns 349,935,000 shares in

DDIHL, representing approximately 35.79% of the issued share capital in DDIHL. By virtue of

the SFO, Mr. Tjia is deemed to be interested in 338,414,882 DCIHL Shares (being the aggregate